currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily Ringgit Malaysia
(“RM”), United States Dollar (“USD”) and Australian Dollar (“AUD”). The foreign currency in which these
transactions are denominated is mainly USD.

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in USD for working capital purposes
and have term loans denominated in USD.

Forward foreign currency contracts are used by the Group to reduce exposure to fluctuations in foreign
currency risk. In addition, the Group holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in USD to pay its
foreign purchases as a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign currency risk.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations. The Group’s net investment in United States of America, Australia, People’s Republic of
China and India are not hedged as currency positions in USD, AUD, RMB and Rs are considered to
be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against RM, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2014 2013

RM RM

USD/RM - strengthened 5% 4,870,853 3,793,504
   - weakened 5% (4,870,853) (3,793,504)

152 Hartalega Holdings Berhad   Annual Report 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements
   FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

(cOnt’d)

29.	FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the following classes of financial assets and
liabilities are as follows:

(i)	 Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and payables, and amount owing by
subsidiaries
The carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair values due to the short term nature of these
financial instruments.

(ii)	 Derivative financial instruments